
 
 
April 7, 2022 
 
Mr. Robert E. Moore, Jr. Environmental Health Technician  
City of Haverhill Conservation Department 
City Hall Room 300 
4 Summer Street 
Haverhill, MA 01830 
 
Re: Industrial Development at 60 Newark Street,  
Review of Notice of Intent (NOI) 
 
Dear Mr. Moore: 
 
As requested by the Haverhill Conservation Commission, Comprehensive Environmental Inc. 
(CEI) has provided a technical review of the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted by The 
Engineering Corp, Inc and Leewood Realty, LLC (the Applicant) for the proposed industrial 
development at 60 Newark Street in Haverhill (the Site). CEI's review focuses on environmental, 
civil site design, and stormwater management aspects of the project.  
  
CEI’s review comments below are based on the following information provided by the 
Applicant: 

1. “Industrial Development” Plan Set, dated 3/17/2022 by The Engineering Corp, Inc and 
Leewood Realty, LLC. 

2. “Stormwater Report”, dated 3/17/2022 by The Engineering Corp, Inc and Leewood 
Realty, LLC. 

3. Notice of Intent Materials, dated 3/17/2022 by The Engineering Corp, Inc and Leewood 
Realty, LLC. 

4. Previous Development Filing Materials including: 

a. GFI Leewood Inc Site Plans, dated 12/17/1990, by Christiansen & Sergi 

b. Order of Conditions #33-509, dated 3/28/1991 

c. NOI Application Materials, dated 1/14/1991 
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I. Compliance with Stormwater Management Standards and Good Engineering 
Practice  

Based on our review, CEI believes the project design addresses the Massachusetts 
Stormwater Standards and good engineering practice, as follows: 
 
Standard 1: No New Untreated Stormwater Discharges 

The following areas appear to discharge surface runoff from new and disturbed 
impervious surface with inadequate or no treatment to areas offsite: 

• PR 101-104  

• PR 107  

• PR 108  

• PR 202  

• PR 301  

• PR 302 

Which totals an area of approximately of 55,068 square feet of impervious surface not 
routed through infiltration structures providing 80% TSS removal. Standard 1 is not met.   

Standard 2: Peak Rate Control 

While the Applicant has provided materials that model compliance with Standard 2, CEI 
believes that the groundwater inundation issues (see comment II.2) with a portion of the 
system may impact peak rate attenuation functionality of the proposed structures. The 
Applicant may have failed to acknowledge that Basin #1 has the potential to be filled 
with standing water, impacting available storage volume.  
 
Standard 3: Groundwater Recharge 

It appears that the Applicant has not reflected local ordinance recharge requirements in 
addition to their Standard 3 calculations. Additionally, Figure D-2 in the Stormwater 
Report indicates that there is a total proposed area of 155,130 sq ft impervious surface but 
Standard 3 calculations provided on p. 88 of the Stormwater Report only account for 
101,504 sq ft impervious surface.  

However, the Haverhill Conservation Commission requires 2-inches of storage per 
square foot of roof area (58,500 sq ft of proposed roof). Therefore, the calculation should 
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be additive, calculate the required recharge volume as determined by local ordinance plus 
the standard required recharge volume for the remaining impervious area throughout the 
Site. 

The total proposed recharge volume of 4,362 cubic feet may not meet the requirements of 
Standard 3 and local ordinance. CEI recommends that the Applicant revise the 
calculation to reflect the discrepancy in impervious area. Because the Applicant is 
proposing to use the same BMP to meet Standards 3 and 4, the sizing shall be determined 
by whichever calculation has the more stringent requirement (MA Stormwater Handbook 
Vol. 3 Ch. 1 p.37).  

Standard 4: Water Quality  

a. Water Quality Volume Calculations 

The Applicant provided a water quality volume (WQV) calculation based on an 
impervious area of 104,375 sq ft, which does not match the area of impervious surface 
used in Standard 3 calculations, and does not reflect the total 155,130 sq ft of impervious 
surface, as noted above. As cited in Standard 3, when utilizing the same BMP to meet 
both Standards 3 and 4, the more stringent volume requirement shall guide the design.  
 
b. TSS Removal 

The proposed TSS removal does not account for the site characteristics (see Standard 5, 
below), as 44% TSS removal should occur via pretreatment structures. Additionally, 
subcatchments PR 301 and 302 propose discharging surface runoff to adjacent resource 
areas without any treatment, as indicated in the HydroCAD model. Standard 4 is not met.     

Standard 5: Land Uses with Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (LUHPPL) 

The Applicant has excluded the site from Standard 5 requirements, however a LUHPPL 
is defined as a land-use that is regulated by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Multi-Sector General Permitting (MSGP) program. CEI believes that 
the proposed onsite activities fall within Category Eleven (xi): light industrial activity, 
but the Applicant has not identified what Sector the proposed activities will be regulated 
within. Stormwater that is exposed to high-load areas (i.e loading docks) should not be 
comingled with runoff from other areas onsite. Standard 5 is not met.     

Standard 6: Critical Areas 

Standard 6 is not applicable.  

Standard 7: Redevelopment 
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Standard 7 is not applicable.  

Standard 8: Construction Phase Erosion and Sediment Controls 

Please indicate the location of soil and materials stockpiles for Construction Phase 
activities . Proposed stormwater structures are not to be utilized for Construction Phase 
activities.  

Standard 9: Operation and Maintenance 

The Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Plan should provide information about the 
intended use and storage of road salt and other de-icers, including areas where salt and 
de-icers will not be used to minimize pollutant loads to resource areas. A “Long-Term 
Pollution Prevention Plan” (LTPPP) was included in the Stormwater Management 
Operation and Maintenance Plan, however CEI notes that the provisions within are not 
comprehensive and do not meet the stringent criteria expected of a LTPPP. 

Snow storage areas should be indicated on a BMP map of the site, and should be kept out 
of resource area buffer zones.  

Standard 10: Prohibition of Illicit Discharges  

While a signed statement indicating the design did not include illicit discharges or sewer 
interconnections was provided, no statement was provided indicating permissible 
stormwater discharges, nor outlining measures to detect and eliminate potential future 
illicit discharges in the submitted review materials, as required for Standard 10.  

II. Stormwater Management Design 

1. Please revise sheet C-6 and the rest of the impacted plan sheets to reflect all of the 
appropriate IN and OUT structures and structure IDs identified in the callouts. There 
appear to be typos/errors in numerous cases. For example, DMH-6 (as labeled on the 
plans), connects the proposed drainage trench to Infiltration Basin #3; the structure 
between DMH-6 and Basin #3 is labeled as DMH-8, however the callouts on DMH-6 
name the receiving structure “DMH-7”, and the callouts on DMH-8 name the 
upstream structure “DMH-5”. There are similar errors with catch basin IDs. These 
discrepancies will add to confusion during construction phase, as they have during the 
review phase.  

Additionally, it is unclear which subcatchments are routed through which stormwater 
structures. Please include properly identified catch basins, drain manholes, and weirs 
in the HydroCAD model to properly assess routing and velocity of flow as 
stormwater passes through the entirety of the system.  
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2. There is concern for high groundwater in the area where the drainage is system 
designed around Extended Dry Detention Basin #1 and the proposed drainage trench. 
The bottom of Basin #1 is proposed to be graded to EL: 59.0, while test pit TP-101 
indicates that the high groundwater elevation in this area is EL: 62.83.  Soil test pit 
information indicates the entire infiltration system would be inundated for the 
majority of the calendar year, causing accelerated fatigue to a proposed basin liner, 
which would lead to failure. Additionally, the proposed drainage trench has a bottom 
elevation of minimum EL: 60.0, which would sit within the high groundwater table as 
well. Due to the proposed perforated pipe in the drainage trench, CEI believes that 
this design may result in dewatering the area by draining groundwater to Basin #1 and 
DMH-6, which function as impervious structures.  

Raising the bottom of Basin #1 and designing shallow bioretention exfiltration areas 
in the proposed underdrain portion of the site that do not connect Basins #1 and #3 
may result in better runoff management that avoids continuous interception of the 
groundwater table.  

3. The location of the proposed Subsurface Infiltration Basins are immediately adjacent 
to the proposed embankments. Due to the close proximity to the slopes, stormwater 
infiltration will likely result in breakout along the steep embankments and 
compromise the stability of the slope.  

4. TP-105 indicated that high groundwater was at EL: 61.83, yet catch basin CB-7, 
which is located parallel to the test pit on sheet C-6, indicates that the proposed rim is 
at EL: 60.95.  

5. It appears that only four (4) catch basins are proposed for the entirety of the Site. MA 
Stormwater Handbook design guidance for catch basins indicate that the watershed 
received by each catch basin should not exceed 0.25 acres (10,890 sq ft of surface 
area per catch basin). 

6. Based on the grading indicated on sheet C-6, it appears that surface runoff out of the 
northern drive will bypass the single catch basin provided (at EL:57.8) and flow into 
the MS4/off site.  

7. The limit of work (LOW) and silt fence line indicated on sheet C-4 directly abuts the 
25’ ‘no disturb’ buffer line between wetland flags #A101 - #A106. This includes a 
portion of the retaining wall that is proposed to be built directly up to the 25’ line, 
leaving no room for construction or maintenance vehicles to operate without creating 
unpermitted disturbances. The LOW should be relocated to ensure adequate 
construction access around and up to the 25’ ‘no disturb’ buffer.  

Additionally, if work is proposed adjacent to this buffer and in close proximity to 
wetland resource areas, CEI recommends a second row of sediment controls in these 
highly constrained areas.    
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8. There appear to be no additional controls for the loading dock area, as it appears there 
is a possibility for untreated runoff/contaminated spills to infiltrate or leave the Site. 
No information regarding solid waste, including the location of dumpsters or trash 
collection areas, was provided in the submitted materials. CEI is unable to confirm 
runoff from these areas is directed solely to stormwater infrastructure.   

9. Due to the nature of the proposed land use, CEI recommends including emergency 
shut-off valves upstream of the infiltration system. Standard 5 of the Massachusetts 
Stormwater Handbook states a long-term pollution prevention plan shall provide for 
the use of emergency shut-offs where appropriate to isolate a drainage system in the 
event of an emergency spill or unexpected event.  

10. Please indicate the locations of inspection ports for all subsurface infiltration 
structures on plan sheets, as well as the BMP map for the O&M Manual for the Site.  

11. It appears that the Stormcepter worksheet provided only accounted for 0.33 acres of 
contributing drainage area. Based on the grading, this does not accurately represent 
the total area of contributing subcatchments.  

12. The following structures overflow in a 10-year storm event: 

a. Basin #1 – peak EL: 61.98 

b. Basin #2 – peak EL; 57.14  

13. An invert elevation for the interconnection between DMH-8 and Basin #3 was not 
indicated on sheet C-6.  

14. The proposed plans should clearly indicate locations of the Erosion Control Mat along 
steep embankments with 2:1 slopes. 

 
III. Construction Phase Pollution Controls 

1. The stormwater report and site plans should specify the final destination of any 
stockpiled material.  If the stockpiled material will not be used onsite, the applicant 
should remove the material according to regulations. The plan should also specify any 
proposed practices to stabilize temporary soil stockpiles. If the practices do not 
provide for routine covering of soils stockpiles with tarps, we recommend a condition 
of approval that, in the event the specified practices do not adequately control wind 
and water-borne erosion of the stockpiles, the Town may require the applicant to 
cover stockpiles at the end of each working day with anchored tarps which should 
remain in place when the stockpiles are not being actively used.   
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2. CEI notes that a portion of the sloped areas onsite may prohibit the sole usage of silt 
fencing, and may require additional control measures, such as Erosion Control 
Blankets (ECBs).  

IV. Miscellaneous Permitting 
 

1. This Site will require a NPDES Construction General Permit (CGP) for disturbances 
greater than one (1) acre. 

2. This Site will require a NPDES MSGP for industrial activities (see comments under 
Standard 5).  

3. This Site will be required to submit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP). 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please contact Stephanie 
Hanson or Elisha Musgraves at 508-281-5160.  

Sincerely, 
 
Comprehensive Environmental, Inc.  

 
Curt Busto     Elisha Musgraves          
Senior Engineer    Review Engineer               


